

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

APPEAL NUMBER 5D08-2381

DERREL LAFFIET HANNAH
Appellant-Petitioner

v.

JAMES MANRE, SHERIFF OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA
Appellee-Respondent.

**APPEAL OF A DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR RELIEF
FROM FINAL JUDGMENT ON AN ORDER OF FORFEITURE
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
(ORIGINAL)**

WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
Fla. Bar No. 0260738
SUSAN STROMBERG MATTHEY
Fla. Bar No. 0815470
1932 Perry Place
Jacksonville, FL 32207
(904) 398-8000 Telephone
(904) 348-3124 Fax
kent@williamkent.com

Counselors for Appellant
DERREL LAFFIET HANNAH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The lower court erred in denying Hannah’s Motion for Relief from Final Judgment because the Final Order of Forfeiture is void.	7
A. The Final Order of Forfeiture is void because Hannah timely requested an adversarial preliminary hearing on the matter, but the seizing agency failed to set the hearing within the statutory time frame	8
1. Hannah did not waive the statutory time frame in which to have an adversarial preliminary hearing	10
2. Hannah’s failure to file any further response after his initial request for an adversarial preliminary hearing does not relieve the seizing agency of its obligation to set an adversarial preliminary hearing as requested	11

<p>B. _____ providing to Hannah the initial Notice of Forfeiture, _____ the seizing agency failed to provide Hannah with proper notice of the forfeiture proceedings against him</p>	<p>13</p>
<p>1. After providing to Hannah the initial Notice of Forfeiture, the seizing agency directed all further communications to an incorrect address, depriving Hannah of proper notice of the forfeiture proceedings against him</p>	<p>13</p>
<p>2. The seizing agency never cured its notice deficiencies</p>	<p>16</p>
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	<p>18</p>
<p>CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE</p>	<p>19</p>
<p>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</p>	<p>19</p>

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Coldiron v. Seminole County Sheriff's Office</i> , 974 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	7
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Bailey</i> , 603 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	7
<i>Griesel v. Gregg</i> , 733 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	7, 16
<i>Horton v. Rodriguez Espaillat y Asociados</i> , 926 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	7
<i>Murphy v. Fortune</i> , 857 So. 2d 370, 371 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	9
<i>Snipes v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 885 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	5

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 932.701	8
Fla. Stat. § 932.703	8, 9
Fla. Stat. § 932.704	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fl. R. Civ. P. 1.540	3, 5, 7
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.505	10
